indefinite useful life on the assumption that the Group will continue to renew the trademarks as long as it operates under the
brands. Consequent to the finalisation of the PPA, the Group reclassified $705,000 of previously recognised trademarks to
goodwill, and reversal of $145,000 of previously recognised deferred tax liabilities in relation to the recognition of trademarks
from the acquisition of businesses.

The goodwill of Tonkichi and Rive Gauche of $36,000 and $669,000 respectively comprises the value of expanding the Group's
current product offerings, its intention to expand the customer base of the acquired businesses by leveraging on the Group's
existing food outlets. The Group's intention to expand the customer base is not separable and therefore does not meet
the criteria for recognition as an intangible asset under SFRS(I) 1-38. None of the goodwill recognised is expected to be
deductible for income tax purposes.

The adjusted fair values of the identifiable assets and liabilities of the acquired businesses as at the acquisition date are
presented in the following table:

As previously
reported

30.09.2018
Fair value

adjustments
Restated as at

30.09.2018

$’000 $’000 $’000

Property, plant and equipment 687 – 687

Trademarks 922 (850) 72

Other receivables 235 – 235

Deposits 28 – 28

Inventories 104 – 104

1,976 (850) 1,126

Deferred tax liabilities (156) 145 (11)

Total identifiable net assets at fair value 1,820 (705) 1,115

Goodwill arising from acquisition – 705 705

Consideration settled in cash, representing net cash outflow on
acquisition of businesses 1,820 – 1,820

The carrying amounts of goodwill and trademarks allocated to each CGU are as disclosed in Note 14 of the financial
statements.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the financial year ended 30 September 2019

KIMLY LIMITED98

16. DEFERRED TAX

Deferred tax as at 30 September relates to the following:

Consolidated statement
of financial position

Consolidated statement of
comprehensive income

30.9.2019 30.9.2018 1.10.2017 2019 2018

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Deferred tax liabilities:

Differences in depreciation for tax
purposes (328) (188) (324) 140 (136)

Difference in amortisation of